ar
e
ex
pr
es
se
d
in
	R
om
an
ia
n
Le
i	(
“R
O
N
”)
,	u
nl
es
s
ot
he
rw
ise
	s
ta
te
d)

100

34.	Risk	Management	(continued)

BANCA	COMERCIALA	INTESA	SANPAOLO	ROMANIA	SA	-	NOTES	TO	THE	SEPARATE		FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
for	the	year	ended	31	December	2010	(All	amounts	are	expressed	in	Romanian	Lei	(“RON”),	unless	otherwise	stated)

Currency risk - FX Position

Currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	value	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	foreign	exchange
rates.	The	Bank	has	set	limits	on	positions	by	currency.	In	accordance	with	the	Bank’s	policy,	positions	are	monitored
on	a	daily	basis.

The	table	below	indicates	the	currencies	to	which	the	Bank	had	significant	exposure	at	31	December	2010.	The
analysis	calculates	the	effect	of	a	reasonably	possible	movement	of	the	currency	rate	against	RON,	with	all	the
other	variables	held	constant	on	the	income	statement	(due	to	the	fair	value	of	currency	sensitivity	non-trading
monetary	assets	and	 liabilities)	and	equity.	A	negative	amount	 in	the	table	reflects	a	potential	net	reduction	 in
income	statement	or	equity,	while	a	positive	amount	reflects	a	net	potential	increase.

Effect in the income statement
Currency Changes (%) 2010 2009

EUR +10 50,989,909 2,489,487
USD	 +10 			(9,348,567) (1,968,885)
OTHER +10 467,585 (230,470)
TOTAL Effect +10% 42,108,927 751,072

Effect in the income statement
Currency Changes (%) 2010 2009

EUR -10 (50,989,909) (2,489,487)
USD	 -10 9,348,567 1,968,885
OTHER -10 (467,585) 230,470
TOTAL Effect -10% (42,108,927) (751,072)

34.5	Operational	Risk

Operational	risk	is	the	risk	of	loss	arising	from	systems	failure,	human	error,	fraud	or	external	events.	When	controls
fail	to	perform,	operational	risks	can	cause	damage	to	reputation,	have	legal	or	regulatory	implications,	or	lead	to
financial	loss.	The	Bank	cannot	expect	to	eliminate	all	operational	risks,	but	it	endeavors	to	manage	these	risks
through	 a	 control	 framework	 and	by	monitoring	 and	 responding	 to	 potential	 risks.	Controls	 include	 effective
segregation	 of	 duties,	 access,	 authorization	 and	 reconciliation	 procedures,	 staff	 education	 and	 assessment